# File No. 3/1/2022-2T2(PF)/ / 128

## GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT (TRANSPORT-II BRANCH) e-mail: transport2branch@gmail.com

From:

Dilraj Singh, Secretary to Government of Punjab.

То

The Secretary, Ministry of Road Transport & highways, Transport Bhawan,No.1 Parliament Street, New delhi-110001(email:secy-road@nic.in)

Dated, Chandigarh: 28.06.2023

Sub:- Achievements of Milestones 1 as per guidelines of Ministry of Finance, Govt. of india under the scheme of Special Assistance to states for Capital investments for 2022-23-scrapping of Old vehicles.

Sir,

Inviting reference to Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India, Letter no. F. No 44(1)/PF-S/2023-24(CAPEX), dated 02-05-2023 on the subject cited above, I am to say that the State of Punjab has achieved the Milestone-1 in all respect as stated below in order to be eligible for Special Central Assistance.

Sr. No	Milestone-1	Compliance
1.	Issue of Government orders to scrap all	Government of Punjab
	Government owned vehicle which are older than	Department of Transport vide
	15 years at Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility	Order No. 3/1/2022-
	(RVSF). The above-mentioned order should be	2T2(PF)/1125, dated 28.06.2023
	issued by the competent Department of the state	(copy enclosed) an transport The
	Government clearly indicating the expected	no. of Vehicle to be scrapped
	number of Vehicle across all departments/local	along with timeline is attached at
	bodies/undertakings etc. which would be	Annexure-1
	scrapped and intimate timeline by when they	
	would be disposed through RVSF.	
2.	Grant of Motor Vehicle Tax Concession on new	Notification extending the
	vehicle registered against Certificate of Deposit	benefits issued vide Notification
	(COD)	No. 3/1/2022-2T2/101, dated
		24-01-2023 (copy enclosed)

Scanned with CamScanner

0	
Grant of one-time waiver of pending liabilities on	Notification to this effect has
old vehicle which are scrapped at RVSF for at	been issued vide Notification No.
least one year.	3/2/2023-2T2/1119, dated
	28.06.2023 (copy enclosed)

Further, as per the information sought by the Ministry, State Government is sharing its target number of vehicles which would be scrapped at RVSF(s) in the prescribed format at Annexure - I.

The compliance with regards to Milestone 2 will be submitted in due course of time. It is therefore requested to release 50% of the Special Assistance., i.e. Rs. 50 Crores to Punjab . The said funds will be utilized for upgradation of vehicle fleet in Government Departments/ Local Bodies / Undertakings and giving incentives to public as well.

Yours Faithfully, retary

# **Government of Punjab**

Memo No. 3/1/2022-2T2(PF)/

3.

Dated, Chandigarh

Copy along with copies of the enclosures forwarded to the Director (PF-S) Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India for kind information.

> Secretary Government of Punjab.

#### GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT (TRANSPORT-II BRANCH)

#### NOTIFICATION

# The 24 January , 2023

No.3/1/2022-2T2/[0] In exercise of the powers conferred by sub Section 3 of section 3 of the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 (as amended from time to time) and rule 51A of the Centeral Motor Vehicle Rule, 1989 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to specify the rate of concession on the Tax payable under Section 3 of the said Act, in case of vehicle is registered for the first time against submission of valid certificate of Deposit in the State, namely:-

i) Twenty five percent, in case of Non-Transport vehicle; and

ii) Fifteen percent, in case of Transport Vehicle.

Provided that this concession shall be available upto eight years, in case of transport vehicles, and upto fifteen years, in case of non-transport vehicle.

Further provided that this concession shall be applicable at the time of first registration only and the validity of One Time Tax paid shall be according to the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 (as amended) and rules made thereunder.

Explanation: 1. For the purpose of this rule, these periods shall be reckoned from the date of first registration in both cases.

Explanation: 2 For the purpose of this rule, the expression Certificate of Deposit shall have the same meaning as assigned to it in clause (c) of sub rule (1) of rule 3 Motor Vehicles (Registration and Functions of Vehicle Scrapping Facility) Rules, 2021.

This notification will come into force with effect from today.

Dated: 23.01.2023 Chandigarh, the

P

VIKAS GARG, IAS Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Department of Transport

Endst. No. 3/1/2022-2T2/[0]\_

Dated, Chandigarh, the24 01/2022

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Punjab, Chandigarh for publication in the Punjab Government Gazette (ordinary). Fifty copies of this notification may be sent to this Department for official use.

Safunder Singh) (Satwinder Singh) Superintendent

Scanned with CamScanner

#### **GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT** (TRANSPORT-II BRANCH)

#### NOTIFICATION

#### The 28-06, 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section 3 of No. 3/2/2023-2T2/1119 Section 13 of Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 (as amended from time to time), and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to announce One-Time Waiver of Interest and Penalty on Motor Vehicle Tax on old vehicles which will be scrapped at Registered Vehicles Scrapping Facility (RVSF), as opted by the vehicle owners to encourage them to scrap their old vehicles under Motor Vehicles (Registered Vehicles Scrapping Facility) Rules, 2021.

The notification will be valid for a period of one year from its issuance.

#### Dated:28.06.2023 Chandigarh, the

#### **Dilraj Singh, IAS** Secretary to Government of Punjab, **Department of Transport**

## Endst. No. 3/2/2023-2T2/1120

#### Dated, Chandigarh, the 28-06-2023

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Department of Printing & Stationery, Punjab, Chandigarh for publication in the Punjab Government Gazette (ordinary). Fifty copies of this notification may be sent to this Department for official use.

Saturdes b) (Satvinder Singh) ZSuperintendent

### Endst. No. 3/2/2023-2T2/ 12

Dated, Chandigarh, the 28-06-2023

A Copy is forwarded to the State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh. He is requested to upload the same on the website of the department and also send a copy to all concerned for information and necessary action.

Sachunde, B (Satwinder Singh) Superintendent

# GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB, Department of Transport, (Transport-2 Branch)

#### ORDER

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (MoRTH), Government of India has amended the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 vide Notification dated 16th January, 2023 and revised the lifespan of Government vehicles to 15 years calculated from the date of initial registration. Further, it is mandated that disposal of such vehicles, after the expiry of the fifteen years from the date of initial registration of the vehicle, shall be ensured through the Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility set up in accordance with the Motor Vehicles (Registration and Functions of Vehicle Scrapping Facility) Rules, 2021, as amended from time to time.

Keeping in view, the long-term objectives of the Government to pursue environment friendly practices towards reduction of pollution and optimum usage of fuel efficiency, it has been decided that henceforth all condemned vehicles, including prematurely condemned vehicles, belonging to State Government Boards, Bodies, Commissions, Public Sector Units, etc. under the Government of Punjab shall only be scrapped at Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facilities (RVSF). The detail process for scrapping has already been sent vide Memo no. 03/01/2022-2T2(PF)/1066 dt. 23.06.2023 to all the Government Departments.

In compliance with the aforementioned notification and the scrapping policy of the MoRTH and in connection with amendment to the guidelines on the Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment for 2023-24, all Departments, Boards, Bodies, Commissions, Public Sector Units, etc. under the Government of Punjab are hereby informed to scrap their owned vehicles which are older than 15 (fifteen) years from the date of initial registration at Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility (RVSF).

The expected number of Government vehicles to be scrapped before 15.02.2024. is around 2950 units. Transport Department, Government of Punjab shall

give separate instructions to all departments in this regard with detailed information on vehicles to be scrapped under this Policy.

Dated 28-06-2023 Chandigarh the,

## Dilraj Singh, IAS Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Transport

#### No.3/1/2022-2T2(PF)/ 1125

Dated: 28/6/2023

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, printing & Stationary Department, Punjab, Chandigarh for publication in the Punjab Government Gazette (ordinary). Fifty copies of this notification may be sent to this Department for official use.

(Satwinder Singh) Superintendent

No. 3/1/2022-2T2(PF)/

Dated:

A copy is forwarded to all Departments/Heads of Department for information and necessary action.

(Satwinder Singh) Superintendent

No. 3/1/2022-2T2(PF)/

A copy is forwarded to all Revenue Divisional Commissioners/All Collectors for information and necessary action.

(Satwinder Singh) Superintendent

Dated: